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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 

PLANNING BOARD 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 

 
PROJECT NAME:  NEWBURGH CHICKEN, LLC 
PROJECT NO.:   23-17 
PROJECT LOCATION:  197 SOUTH PLANK ROAD 

SECTION 60, BLOCK 3, LOT 6.1 
REVIEW DATE:   26 JULY 2023 
MEETING DATE:  3 AUGUST 2023 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE:        DYNAMIC ENGINEERNG 
 

1. An Existing Conditions Plan should be provided for review by the Planning Board and the Zoning 
Board of Appeals.  
  

2. The Bulk Table provided on the plan identifies the front yard setbacks from Route 52 and Route 
300 frontage as being 50 feet.  Section 185-18(4)(b) states “front yards abutting all County and 
State highways shall be at least 60 feet in depth”.  Bulk Table should be revised depicting the 
required 60 foot front yard setback at Route 52 and Route 300. 
 

3. The Zoning Bulk Table identifies fast food restaurant in the ID Zone for reference.  The site is 
located in the B Zone and should be compared to the IB Zone setbacks in the Bulk Table.  
Placement of the B Zone setbacks in the Bulk Table and providing comparative charts identifying 
existing and proposed could lead to a misinterpretation of the Zoning Bulk requirements for the 
property. 
 

4. The Planning Board should discuss the need for a use variance for the relocation of the structure 
on the property.  Previous determinations by the Zoning Board of Appeals identify that any 
changes to a site plan causes all pre-existing non conformities to lose their grandfathered 
protection.   
 

5. Comments for Ken Wersted and NYSDOT would be important at this point in order to evaluate 
the full movement intersection proposed at NYS Route 52. 
 

6. It is noted that the proposed structure will have to comply with Section 107-21 for provisions 
with fire protection sprinkler systems.   
 

7. Adjoiner’s Notices must be sent within 10 days of this meeting.   
 

8. Note 15 on the site plan states “the applicant requests any and all submission waivers that are 
not specifically identified herein.  Testimony will be supplied at the Public Hearing to support 
said submission waivers.”  It is unclear what waivers this note is referencing.  This note should 
be removed from any plan sheets submitted. 
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9. The applicant should evaluate the Town’s design guidelines.  Parking in the front yard setback is 

not in compliance with the design guidelines.   
 

10. Sidewalks should be evaluated along the property frontage within the NYDOT right-of-way.   
 

11. Additional review will be undertaken upon receipt of detail design plans. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
MHE Engineering, D.P.C. 

 
Patrick J. Hines 
Principal 
PJH/ltm 
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